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Information Disclosure 

• NEPC, LLC uses, as its data source, the plan’s fund manager and custodian bank or fund
service company, and NEPC, LLC relies on those sources for all transactions, including capital
calls, distributions, income/expense and reported values.  While NEPC, LLC has exercised
reasonable professional care in preparing this report, we cannot guarantee the accuracy of all
source information contained within.

• The Investment Performance Analysis is provided as a management aid for the client’s internal
use only.  Portfolio performance reported in the Investment Performance Analysis does not
constitute a recommendation by NEPC, LLC.

• Information in this report on market indices and security characteristics is received from
sources external to NEPC, LLC.  While efforts are made to ensure that this external data is
accurate, NEPC, LLC cannot accept responsibility for errors that may occur.



 
 
 
 
May, 2014 
 
Firefighters’ Retirement System of Louisiana 
 
RE:  Real Estate Strategy – 4th Quarter 2013 
 
Dear Members,  
 
We are pleased to present the December 31, 2013 Private Markets Real Estate Report for 
the Firefighters’ Retirement System of Louisiana.  The report provides a variety of 
performance analysis for the overall portfolio. The reports include trailing performance, 
performance by investment stage and vintage year performance. 
 
The Real Estate portfolio of Firefighters’ Retirement System of Louisiana experienced a 
positive quarter, having a nominal IRR of 1.89%. The IRR since inception is 3.95%. The 
overall multiple (current valuation plus cumulative distributions, divided by total capital 
calls) is 1.20. 
 
The following table presents the status of the Real Estate portfolio as of December 31, 
2013: 
 

Commitments Terminated Amount Amount Reported Call Distribution
Commitments Funded Distributed Value Ratio Ratio

$98,190,000 $0 $93,275,117 $26,205,119 $85,875,195 94.99% 28.09%

 Total Fund  Alternative Reported Market
Unfunded Composite Assets Value Exposure

Commitments as of Target as a % of as a %
12/31/2013 Total Fund Total Fund

$4,914,883 $1,329,256,543 8%* 6.46% 6.8%

$112,080,314 

$90,790,078 

Market Exposure          
(Reported Value + 

Unfunded Commitments)

Total Value
(Reported Value + Distributions)

1.20 

Internal Rate of Return
IRR, Since Inception

(December 2005)
3.95%

Total Value
To

Paid In Capital
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As of December 31, 2013, the Firefighters’ Retirement System of Louisiana had 
commitments totaling $98.19 million to 6 real estate funds. Of the 6 funds in the real estate 
portfolio, 1 is in the investing stage and 5 are in the harvesting stage. The following charts 
illustrate the program’s current life cycle: 
 

 
 
The following chart illustrates the commitment history of the Firefighters’ Retirement 
System of Louisiana private markets program through the quarter end: 
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The following chart provides an analysis of the vintage year performance comparing the 
capital calls to the distributions and reported value:  
 

 
 
 
During the quarter-ended December 31, 2013, 2 funds in the Firefighters’ Retirement 
System of Louisiana Real Estate portfolio drew capital, and 3 funds made a distribution. The 
summary of the cash flow follows: 
 
 

Calls & 
Expenses 

Funded for the 
Quarter

Number of 
Funds Calling 

Capital & 
Expenses

Distributions 
for the Quarter

Number of 
Funds Making 
Distributions

Net Cash/Stock 
Flows for the 

Quarter 

$206,566 2 $791,992 3 $585,426 
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Since inception the Real Estate program has gained $18.81 million in value for the 
Firefighters’ Retirement System of Louisiana. Timber added $0.80 million, RE Value added 
$18.06 million and RE Opportunistic added $3.86 million. RE Core has lost ($3.92) million.  
 

 
 
As of December 31, 2013, the 6 Real Estate funds in the Firefighters’ Retirement System of 
Louisiana portfolio had the following investment strategy diversification by the investment 
funds’ reported values: 
 

 
 

 
We thank you for the opportunity to work with the Firefighters’ Retirement System of 
Louisiana and look forward to continued success in the future. 
 
Best regards, 
 
David Barnes, CFA 
Senior Consultant 
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Executive Summary IRR Performance Report12/31/2013Firefighters RE InvestmentVintageCommitment Qtr TD YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year InceptionGroupBy1GroupBy2GroupBy3USD

Executive Summary IRR Performance Report

12/31/2013

Investment
Vintage

Year Commitment Qtr TD YTD 1 Year 3 Year 5 Year Inception

USD
Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAEW Partners VIAEW Partners VI 13.35N/A16.067.46 15.41 15.4120,000,0002010Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana
Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd. 10.0816.7830.491.98 9.27 9.2713,200,0002005Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana
Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaGainesville Vision, LLCGainesville Vision, LLC -10.16-9.90-5.56-11.98 -13.09 -13.0910,000,0002008Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana
Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaJP Morgan India Property FundJP Morgan India Property Fund -3.710.08-4.71-1.90 -15.07 -15.078,990,0002007Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana
Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaSentinel Real Estate FundSentinel Real Estate Fund 4.257.9229.954.05 19.02 19.0230,000,0002006Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana
Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaTimbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P.Timbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P. 1.471.651.13-1.11 1.41 1.4116,000,0002008Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

1.89 8.23 8.23 14.85 6.1598,190,000 3.95Total: Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAll AllTotal

“N/A” will be displayed if the investment has insufficient cash flows for the period
Composite IRRS include all flows of the selected investments regardless of the start date of the investment.
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded

IRRCumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Performance Analysis

12/31/2013

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

AEW Partners VI 0 4,921,447 16,972,604 0.2920,000,000 16,839,623 84 % 13.35 %1.302010 5,054,42821,894,0511 3,160,377

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd. 0 6,453,684 14,088,161 0.5213,200,000 12,381,374 94 % 10.08 %1.662005 8,160,47120,541,8452 818,626

Gainesville Vision, LLC 0 0 5,830,171 0.0010,000,000 9,746,765 97 % -10.16 %0.602008 -3,916,5945,830,1713 253,235

JP Morgan India Property Fund 0 557,736 6,553,927 0.078,990,000 8,307,355 92 % -3.71 %0.862007 -1,195,6927,111,6634 682,645

Sentinel Real Estate Fund 0 9,472,252 30,425,413 0.3230,000,000 30,000,000 100 % 4.25 %1.332006 9,897,66539,897,6655 0

Timbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P. 0 4,800,000 12,004,919 0.3016,000,000 16,000,000 100 % 1.47 %1.052008 804,91916,804,9196 0

98,190,000 93,275,117 04,914,883 26,205,119 3.95 %112,080,314 95 %18,805,197 0.28 1.206 Total Partnerships 85,875,195

'*' Indicates Estimated Valuation for the fund
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Lifecycle Performance Analysis

12/31/2013

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

2 Investing

AEW Partners VI 0 4,921,447 16,972,604 0.2920,000,000 16,839,623 84 % 13.35 %1.302010 5,054,42821,894,0511 3,160,377

2 Investing Subtotal 20,000,000 16,839,623 03,160,377 4,921,447 16,972,604 21,894,051 5,054,428 84 % 0.29 1.30 13.35 %

3 Harvesting

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd. 0 6,453,684 14,088,161 0.5213,200,000 12,381,374 94 % 10.08 %1.662005 8,160,47120,541,8452 818,626

Gainesville Vision, LLC 0 0 5,830,171 0.0010,000,000 9,746,765 97 % -10.16 %0.602008 -3,916,5945,830,1713 253,235

JP Morgan India Property Fund 0 557,736 6,553,927 0.078,990,000 8,307,355 92 % -3.71 %0.862007 -1,195,6927,111,6634 682,645

Sentinel Real Estate Fund 0 9,472,252 30,425,413 0.3230,000,000 30,000,000 100 % 4.25 %1.332006 9,897,66539,897,6655 0

Timbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P. 0 4,800,000 12,004,919 0.3016,000,000 16,000,000 100 % 1.47 %1.052008 804,91916,804,9196 0

3 Harvesting Subtotal 78,190,000 76,435,494 01,754,506 21,283,672 68,902,591 90,186,263 13,750,769 98 % 0.28 1.18 3.19 %

98,190,000 93,275,117 04,914,883 26,205,119 3.95 %112,080,314 95 %18,805,197 0.28 1.206 Total Partnerships 85,875,195
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Vintage Year Performance Analysis

12/31/2013

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

2005
Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd. 0 6,453,684 14,088,161 0.5213,200,000 12,381,374 94 % 10.08 %1.662005 8,160,47120,541,8451 818,626

2005 Subtotal 13,200,000 12,381,374 0818,626 6,453,684 14,088,161 20,541,845 8,160,471 94 % 0.52 1.66 10.08 %

2006
Sentinel Real Estate Fund 0 9,472,252 30,425,413 0.3230,000,000 30,000,000 100 % 4.25 %1.332006 9,897,66539,897,6652 0

2006 Subtotal 30,000,000 30,000,000 00 9,472,252 30,425,413 39,897,665 9,897,665 100 % 0.32 1.33 4.25 %

2007
JP Morgan India Property Fund 0 557,736 6,553,927 0.078,990,000 8,307,355 92 % -3.71 %0.862007 -1,195,6927,111,6633 682,645

2007 Subtotal 8,990,000 8,307,355 0682,645 557,736 6,553,927 7,111,663 -1,195,692 92 % 0.07 0.86 -3.71 %

2008
Gainesville Vision, LLC 0 0 5,830,171 0.0010,000,000 9,746,765 97 % -10.16 %0.602008 -3,916,5945,830,1714 253,235

Timbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P. 0 4,800,000 12,004,919 0.3016,000,000 16,000,000 100 % 1.47 %1.052008 804,91916,804,9195 0

2008 Subtotal 26,000,000 25,746,765 0253,235 4,800,000 17,835,090 22,635,090 -3,111,675 99 % 0.19 0.88 -3.29 %

2010
AEW Partners VI 0 4,921,447 16,972,604 0.2920,000,000 16,839,623 84 % 13.35 %1.302010 5,054,42821,894,0516 3,160,377

2010 Subtotal 20,000,000 16,839,623 03,160,377 4,921,447 16,972,604 21,894,051 5,054,428 84 % 0.29 1.30 13.35 %

98,190,000 93,275,117 04,914,883 26,205,119 3.95 %112,080,314 95 %18,805,197 0.28 1.206 Total Partnerships 85,875,195
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Partnership Name Commitment
Total
Value

DPI
RatioValuation

Paid In
Capital

Additional
Fees

Call
Ratio

Capital To
Be Funded IRR

Cumulative
Distributions

TVPI
Ratio

Investment Strategy Performance Analysis

12/31/2013

Vintage
Year

Net
Benefit

Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

501 Timber
Timbervest Crossover Partners II, L.P. 0 4,800,000 12,004,919 0.3016,000,000 16,000,000 100 % 1.47 %1.052008 804,91916,804,9191 0

16,000,000 16,000,000 00 4,800,000 16,804,919 100 %804,919 0.30 1.47 %501 Timber Subtotal 1.0512,004,919

610 RE Core
Gainesville Vision, LLC 0 0 5,830,171 0.0010,000,000 9,746,765 97 % -10.16 %0.602008 -3,916,5945,830,1711 253,235

10,000,000 9,746,765 0253,235 0 5,830,171 97 %-3,916,594 0.00 -10.16 %610 RE Core Subtotal 0.605,830,171

615 RE Value Add
Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd. 0 6,453,684 14,088,161 0.5213,200,000 12,381,374 94 % 10.08 %1.662005 8,160,47120,541,8451 818,626

Sentinel Real Estate Fund 0 9,472,252 30,425,413 0.3230,000,000 30,000,000 100 % 4.25 %1.332006 9,897,66539,897,6652 0

43,200,000 42,381,374 0818,626 15,925,936 60,439,510 98 %18,058,136 0.38 5.73 %615 RE Value Add Subtotal 1.4344,513,574

630 RE Opportunistic
AEW Partners VI 0 4,921,447 16,972,604 0.2920,000,000 16,839,623 84 % 13.35 %1.302010 5,054,42821,894,0511 3,160,377

JP Morgan India Property Fund 0 557,736 6,553,927 0.078,990,000 8,307,355 92 % -3.71 %0.862007 -1,195,6927,111,6632 682,645

28,990,000 25,146,978 03,843,022 5,479,183 29,005,714 87 %3,858,736 0.22 5.25 %630 RE Opportunistic Subtotal 1.1523,526,531

98,190,000 93,275,117 04,914,883 26,205,119 3.95 %112,080,314 95 %18,805,197 0.28 1.206 Total Partnerships 85,875,195
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Transaction Summary10/1/2013 - 12/31/2013Firefighters RE Date Funding Additional FeesCash Stock Net Cash FlowInvestmentGroupBy3GroupBy2GroupBy1USD

Date
Net Cash

FlowStockCash
Additional

FeesFunding

Transaction Summary

10/1/2013 - 12/31/2013

Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

AEW Partners VI

AEW Partners VIFirefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana10/16/2013 278,381.00 -278,381.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAEW Partners VI

Total: AEW Partners VI

278,381.00 -278,381.00

Total All Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAEW Partners VI

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana10/15/2013 47,520.00 -47,520.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana11/18/2013 27,720.00 -75,240.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana12/12/2013 27,720.00 -102,960.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana12/20/2013 158,400.00 55,440.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Total: Americus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

158,400.00 102,960.00 55,440.00

Total All Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaAmericus Real Estate Fund II, Ltd.

Gainesville Vision, LLC

Gainesville Vision, LLCFirefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana12/31/2013 48,166.00 48,166.00Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaGainesville Vision, LLC

Total: Gainesville Vision, LLC

48,166.00 48,166.00

Total All Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaGainesville Vision, LLC

Sentinel Real Estate Fund

Sentinel Real Estate FundFirefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana10/21/2013 410,650.74 -410,650.74Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaSentinel Real Estate Fund

Total: Sentinel Real Estate Fund

410,650.74 -410,650.74

Total All Firefighters' Retirement System of LouisianaSentinel Real Estate Fund

Total: Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

206,566.00 791,991.74 -585,425.74

TotalAll All Firefighters' Retirement System of Louisiana

Total: 206,566.00 791,991.74 -585,425.74

Total AllAllAll

Activity is cumulative for the period
10
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